
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Monday, 4 September 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
1.  

  
Introductions.  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Matters arising.  
 

  

4.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

  

5.  
  

SCSB Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18.  
 

 (Pages 9 - 14) 

6.  
  

LSCSB Updated Terms of Reference.  
 

 (Pages 15 - 18) 

7.  
  

Strategic Partnership Board Update.  
 

  

 A verbal update will be provided by Jane Moore – Assistant Director 
Education and Early Help, Leicestershire County Council. 
 

 

8.  
  

Leicestershire Police and Crime 
Commissioner Update.  
 

  

 A verbal update will be given by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Lord Bach. 
 

 

9.  
  

Partner Change Update - Leicestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service.  
 

 (Pages 19 - 24) 

10.  
  

Leicestershire Policing Priorities and Police 
Strategic Assessment.  
 

  

 A presentation will be given by Jonathan White and Supt. Shane 
O’Neill. 
 

 

11.  
  

LSCSB Update: Anti-Social Behaviour Case 
Management.  
 

 (Pages 25 - 26) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

12.  
  

LSCSB Update: Domestic Abuse.  
 

 (Pages 27 - 32) 

13.  
  

Other business.  
 

  

14.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

  

 Future meetings of Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy 
Board will take place at 10:00am on the following dates: 
 

 Friday 1 December 2017 

 Friday 26 January 2018 

 Friday 23 March 2018 

 Friday 15 June 2018 

 Friday 28 September 2018  

 Friday 7 December 2018 
 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 2 June 2017.  
 

Present 
 

Cllr I Ould CC – in the Chair 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Charnwood Borough Council 

Cllr. Michael Rickman Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Jane Moore Assistant Director Education and Early Help, 

Leicestershire County Council 

Mina Bhavsar Head of Adult Safeguarding (LLR CCG Hosted 

Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama; 

Ast Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG) 

 

Officers 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 

Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 

Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Thomas Day Harborough District Council 

Cllr Iain Hewson Blaby District Council 

Sarah Pennelli Blaby District Council 

Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council 

Helene Sutliff Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Simon Westwood Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and Rutland 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

Mary Hall Public Health 

Carly Turner Head of Leicestershire Youth Offending Service 

(Temporary) 

Chris Brown NW Leicestershire District Council 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

T/DI Deb Hubbard IOM Inspector, Leicestershire Police 

Supt Rich Ward Leicestershire Police 

 Others 

Lord W Bach Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

Apologies for absence 

 

Matt Cane Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Cllr Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Blaby District Council 

Cllr Malise Graham MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Melton Borough Council 

Chief Superintendent Andy Lee Leicestershire Police 

Cllr Chris Boothby Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Cllr Ould be elected Chairman of the 
Board for 2017/18. 
 

Cllr I Ould CC in the Chair 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.  
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr T J Pendleton CC be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Board for 2017/18. 
 

3. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and all those present introduced 
themselves. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 were taken as read and confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he would write to Mr J T Orson JP, CC on behalf of the 
Board to thank him for his dedication and hard work during his time as Chairman of the 
Board. 
 

5. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were none to note. 
 

4



 
 

 

 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 

7. LSCSB END OF YEAR: SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 Q4  
 
The Board considered a report from Rik Basra regarding Safer Communities’ 
Performance 2016/17, Quarter 4.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board discussed the information presented in Appendix 1.  It was felt that some 
performance indicators required greater clarity. It was explained that some data 
anomalies occurred due to differing data collation timelines and sources.  Rik would look 
at the data again to try and establish the cause. 
 
A short discussion took place regarding trhe draft risk/harm model as a possible 
complimentary method of assessi
[...]
e held in the Council 
Chambers, County Hall. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board noted the contents of the report in relation to the achievements and 
challenges of the YOS and the development work being undertaken with partners. 
 

10. LSCSB UPDATE: DCLG COMPLEX NEED REFUGE SERVICE PROVISION  
 
The Board received a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Manager, 
Leicestershire County Council.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board acknowledged the effects of domestic abuse/violence against women but 
recognised men could also become victims of abuse although the availability of suitable 
support was more limited.  Gurjit confirmed the subject had been robustly discussed 
through the Domestic Violence Delivery Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. LSCSB UPDATE: PREVENT  
 
The Board received a further report from Gurjit Samra-Rai.  A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Board discussed the good work done by ‘Alter Ego’ within schools and communities 
across the County.  It was recognised that their drama productions provided a good 
opportunity to open discussions between parents and children.  Gurjit confirmed further 
sessions would be run in September/October 2017 and be held at Leicestershire County 
Council.  Dates would be confirmed in due course. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNITY SAFETY NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
A verbal update was provided to the Board by Mary Hall, Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Mary informed the Board that data gathered through the Community Safety Needs 
Assessment would be presented at an event schedule for 14 September 2017.  A draft 
report of the findings from the Assessment would be circulated to key partners in August. 

6



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information now provided be noted. 
 

13. LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 
(LSCB) AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARDS (SAB) BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  
 
The Board received a report by Simon Westwood, Independent Chair of the 
Leicestershire and Rutland LSCB and SAB.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board were informed that the aim going forward would be to ensure good working 
relationships with clear guidelines on strategic governance.  A report was to be produced 
towards the end of June 2017 to consider areas of work and how it would be best 
managed. 
 
The Board discussed the abolition of LSCBs in their current form and considered what 
future safeguarding arrangements would be put in place.  A consultation on new 
guidance would take place over the Autumn resulting in the final document being ready in 
January 2018 and rolled out in stages between the period April 2018 to March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the priorities of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults and 
Children Boards be welcomed and supported; 
 

b) That the Board continue to develop closer working with the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards. 

 
 

14. OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no further business to note. 
 

15. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 4 September 2017 
at 10.00 am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
02 June 2017 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD  
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

LSCSB PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2017/18 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Leicestershire Safer Communities 

Strategy Board on the Safer Communities performance for 2017/18 Q1. The 
Safer Communities dashboard is shown at Appendix 1. 

 
2. The dashboard shows performance of each outcome and includes rolling 12 

months trend data. Collated comparative data is also included showing most 
similar group (MSG) ranking and, more locally, charts showing how district 
councils compare wit
[...]
vulnerable in 
communities

Continue to reduce anti-social behaviour G

G

Ongoing reductions in crime

Reduce offending and re-offending G

**Includes UAVA referrals (1174),  HBBC & Blaby support services (287),   LWA lottery funded outreach services(150).

* The figure provided includes an estimated number (227) of supports  for HBBC stand-alone DA services based on 2013-15 performance. Figures provided relate to 2015/16, not a 12 month rolling figure. Figures exclude callers to the 
domestic abuse helpline and children referred for specialist domestic abuse support

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

LSCSB UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Background 
 
1. The Terms of Reference (TOR) for the Leicestershire Safer Communities 

Strategy Board were last updated March 2011. The purpose of this paper is to 
present the Board with an updated and refreshed version for consideration (see 
Appendix 1). 

 
Notable Developments 
 
2. The content has been streamlined and more specifically, reference to named 

individuals has been removed to eliminate the need for amendments attributable 
purely to changes in membership. 

 
Recommendations for the Board 
 
3. The Board note the content of this report and  

 
4. The Board approves the re-drafted TOR.  
 
Officers to Contact  
 
Rik Basra 
Community Safety Coordinator 
Tel: 0116 3050619 
E-mail: rik.basra@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

15 Agenda Item 6

mailto:rik.basra@leics.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

 

Terms of Reference and Membership 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board (LSCSB) will oversee and co-
ordinate the implementation and delivery of Leicestershire community safety 
priorities including coordination of the Police and Crime Plan. 
 
The priorities include, reducing re-offending and substance-related crime and 
disorder, protecting those considered to b
[...]
@lfrs.org 
 

23

mailto:matthew.cane@lfrs.org


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

LSCSB UPDATE: ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CASE MANAGEMENT 

 
Background 
 
1. This report provides an update regarding current and planned developments in 

the management of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) across Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland (LLR).  A review of ASB case management was conducted in 2016 
with requisite recommendations and actions progressed through the ASB 
Delivery Group. The outcome will be a more consistent approach to ASB case 
management across LLR.  

 
Notable developments and challenges: 
 
2. In response to the review, actions were assessed as short, medium and long 

term. Amongst these were actions for local implementation and others that had 
cross-cutting implications. 

 
3. Key pieces of work to date have included;  

 Finalising the ASB Incremental Approach document (tiered approach to 
managing ASB and guidance on ASB processes and legislation) for use by 
practitioners across LLR.  

 Standardising ASB call handling scripts. 

 Reviewing and standardising documentation including the victim voice in 
Acceptable Behaviour Contracts.  

 Reviewing what is/isn’t recorded on the partnership ASB case management 
system Sentinel,  

 Training needs around the Incremental Approach, identified from practitioner 
feedback  

 
Further work in the coming year 
 
4. A comprehensive programme of ASB training is planned; the aim is to give a 

wide-ranging overview of the tools available to manage ASB, aid consistency and 
in-turn support the Incremental Approach.  

 
5. The training is being delivered to all front line neighbourhood policing teams and 

has been offered to all local authorities across LLR for anyone managing ASB 
cases. The training will cover both pre and post court elements of the Incremental 
Approach and will be delivered by Leicestershire County Council’s Com
[...]
 
 
Sally Penney 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 3052265  
Email: sally.penney@leics.gov.uk    

26



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

LSCSB UPDATE: DOMESTIC ABUSE 

Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on developments, challenges 
and opportunities regarding partnership domestic abuse and sexual violence 
projects and commissions. This will encompass the United Against Violence and 
Abuse (UAVA) specialist domestic abuse and sexual violence contract, as well 
as other projects and funding streams overseen by the Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland (LLR) Joint Commissioning and Assurance Board (JCAB). 

 

Introduction 

2. In December 2016, the first LLR commissioned Specialist Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Service was launched. The service supports primary victims 
aged 13 and over.  

 

3. The UAVA contract is funded by Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Local 
Authorities, in partnership with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Contract management is fulfilled by Leicester City Council whilst partnership 
oversight is maintained via the JCAB, attended on a quarterly basis by 
representatives from each of the Commissioning Partners.  

 

4. The JCAB function ensures that: 
 

a.  all Commissioners are afforded suitable access to information about 
the contract (including issues as they arise);  

b. they have the opportunity to shape dialogue with providers when 
concerns are identified and  

c. a forum to coordinate informed decision making is provided.  
 

5. The JCAB is kept abreast of performance issues and trends via the Leicester 
City Council Contract Management Team. The JCAB now has access to 18 
months of LLR service and demand data, which will inform the onward 
commissioning cycle.  

 

6. The JCAB is also used as a forum to maintain communication between 
community safety commissioning leads and to plan, prepare and deliver large 
scale 
[...]
ing Bid –Transformation 

Fund 
 
26. In February 2017, JCAB partners submitted a successful bid to the Home Office 

VAWG transformation fund. The bid was planned and constructed by JCAB 
Officers and local stakeholders, and led by the OPCC. 
 

27. The LLR “VAWG No More” Project received £600,000 for the period November 
2017 to March 2020 (the sixth highest award nationally). 
 

28. The LLR “VAWG No More” Project is a ‘whole system’ approach, encompassing 
Police, MARAC, Specialist Domestic Abuse Providers and other voluntary sector 
contributions.  It is designed to deliver preventative approaches that contain and 
de-escalate risk at an earlier stage. It aims to maximise opportunities for early 
intervention and acknowledge additional barriers victims may experience to 
access support and safety, including a specific focus on BME victims of domestic 
abuse. 

 
29. A deliverable of the project is to undertake needs and local profile analyses and 

build the first LLR VAWG strategy, to shape and co-ordinate existing provision. 
This is being overseen by senior strategic leads at the LLR Domestic Violence 
Executive, which was founded in April 2017. 
 

Recommendations for the Board 
 
30. That the Board notes the contents of the report. 

 
 

Officer to contact: 
 
Gurjit Samra-Rai 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 6056  
Email:   Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk     

31

mailto:Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting.
	5 SCSB Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18.
	Performance Dashboard 2017 - 18 - Appendix 1
	SCS dashboard


	6 LSCSB Updated Terms of Reference.
	9 Partner Change Update - Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service.
	11 LSCSB Update: Anti-Social Behaviour Case Management.
	12 LSCSB Update: Domestic Abuse.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 4 September 2017.  
 

Present 
 

Ivan Ould CC – in the Chair 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Blaby District Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Charnwood Borough Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Cllr. Michael Rickman Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Harborough District Council 

Matt Cane Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

 
Officers 

John Richardson Blaby District Council 

Stephen Glazebrook Oadby and Wigston District Council 

Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 

Sharon Stacey Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

Karen Earp Leicestershire County Council 

Ann-Marie Hawkins Harborough District Council 

Chris Brown North West Leicestershire District Council 

  

Others 

Lord W Bach Police and Crime Commissioner 

Joshna Mavji Public Health 

Supt. Shane O’Neill Leicestershire Police  

Jonathan White Leicestershire Police 

 
 



 
 

 

2 

Apologies for absence 
 
Chief Supt. Andy Lee Leicestershire Police 

Jane Moore Assistant Director, Education and Early Help, 
Leicestershire County Council 

Mina Bhavsar Head of Adult Safeguarding  ( LLR CCG Hosted 
Safeguarding team) representing Ket Chudasama; 
Asst Director of Corporate Affairs (WLCCG)            

Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Rik Basra Community Safety Coordinator, Leicestershire 
County Council 

 
 

16. Introductions.  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and all those present introduced 
themselves.  
 

17. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 2 June 2017 were taken as read and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

18. Matters arising.  
 
There were none to note.  
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 

20. LSCSB Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18.  
 
The Board considered a report from Karen Earp, Research and Insight Manager which 
gave an update on the Safer Communities Performance for Quarter 1 2017/18. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board discussed the information presented in Appendix 1 and were informed that 
there was an upward trend in reported crime levels overall. With regard to the increase in 
reporting of hate crimes, this was seen as an indicator of the success of the Hate Incident 
Project, which encouraged an increase in reporting.  
 
It was explained that some data included in Appendix 1 was collected at different times of 
the year, from different sources which made it difficult to compare. For example, the 
Youth Offending Service tracked the cohort of offenders over the year which made it 
difficult to compare that on a quarterly basis with other crime data. Members were 
informed that this had been highlighted within the report against the individual data sets 
where this was the case.  



 
 

 

3 

 
The Board was informed that the new indicator ‘percentage of people that agree Anti-
Social Behaviour (ASB) has decreased or stayed the same’ had replaced the other two 
indicators related to ASB that had been included in the  
Community Based Survey. Performance against this new indicator had decreased 
compared to the previous quarter; officers would continue to closely monitor 
performance.  
 
The Board was informed that the Risk Harm Rating Dashboard discussed at the last 
meeting showed that the area had moved from a low to a medium risk classification.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Report be noted.  
 

21. LSCSB Updated Terms of Reference.  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Team 
Manager, regarding the updated and refreshed Terms of Reference for the Leicestershire 
Safer Communities Strategy Board. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
The Board welcomed the inclusion of Leicester City Council and Rutland County Council 
as participating observers with no voting rights on the Board and agreed that they should 
be encouraged to attend meetings of the Board. All recognised the benefits of their 
attendance in terms of discussing cross boundary crimes and in sharing information. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the Revised Terms of Reference would be 
amended as follows:  
 

i) that the section on ‘substitutes’ would be amended to include:  
 

 that an officer from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner would 
attend in the absence of the Police and Crime Commissioner; 

 that an officer would substitute in the absence of the Chairman of each 
Community Safety Partnership;  

 that a District officer would substitute in the absence of the relevant District 
Councillor; and  

 that each substitute would have voting rights in the circumstances outlined 
above.  

 
ii) That the ‘Purpose’ would be amended to read:  

 
“The Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board (LSCSB) will oversee 
and co-ordinate the implementation and delivery of Leicestershire Community 
Safety Partnership priorities including co-ordination of the Police and Crime 
Plan”;  

 
iii) That reference to the Leicestershire County and Rutland Primary Care Trust (PCT) 

would be removed and changed to the West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the East Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group; 

 



 
 

 

4 

iv) That the operational arrangements regarding the quorum for meetings of the 
Board would clarify that a minimum of 6 voting members would be required for the 
meeting to be quorate.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the revised Terms of Reference be approved, subject to the changes 
requested by the Board; 

b) That Leicester City Council and Rutland County Council be encouraged to attend 
future meetings.  

 
22. Strategic Partnership Board Update.  

 
The Board received a verbal update from Chris Thomas, Head of Service Early Help and 
Safer Communities at Leicestershire County Council, regarding the Strategic Partnership 
Board which was held on 3 July 2017. 
  
The Board were informed that the priorities for 2017/18 had been clarified at the meeting 
and that the Executive would devise a delivery plan under each priority area. Reports had 
also been received which covered knife crime, counter terrorism and Braunstone Blues.  
 
A multi-Agency Pursue Panel would be established which included Leicester City and 
Leicestershire County Youth Services, Child Safeguarding Boards from Leicestershire 
County and Leicester City, Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Head Teachers and East 
Midlands Ambulance Service.  
 
With regard to tackling knife crime, the Board were informed that agencies were working 
in partnership with the local Accident and Emergency Department to share information on 
certain injuries. Additionally, there was a regular update on knife crime at the 
Leicestershire Police force tactical meeting, to which City and County representatives 
were invited.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update from the Strategic Partnership Board be noted.  
 

23. Leicestershire Police and Crime Commissioner Update.  
 
Lord Willy Bach provided a verbal update on his work as the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and explained that he was looking forward to hosting a meeting 
with the Chairs of Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) on 27 September 2017 at 
Leicestershire Police Head Quarters. He also invited Mr I. Ould CC, Chairman of the 
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board to attend. He added that the meeting 
would provide an opportunity to discuss funding with the CSPs as a large part of their 
funding came from the Office of the PCC.  
 
Lord Bach informed the Board that grants of up to £10,000 were available to fund a range 
of activity that tackled crime and supported victims. He encouraged Community Safety 
Partnerships to advertise the availability of these grants to Third Sector organisations and 
private firms.  
 
He informed the Board that he would, with the Chief Constable, meet with Parish 
Councils on Wednesday 27 September at 5pm to discuss rural crime and asked 



 
 

 

5 

members of the Board to promote the opportunity to increase attendance. The meeting 
would be held at Leicestershire Police Head Quarters.  
 
Lord Bach highlighted that demand for a Police response had risen, with the use of 101 
and 999 much higher on this recent August Bank Holiday weekend compared to the 
same time last year. Call centre improvements had been put in place and, through the 
introduction of a new system, people were able to track their own crimes online. 
Additionally, a webchat and the facility to report crimes online would be introduced in 
January 2018; all of which supported the efficient management of the increased demand.  
 
Regarding the issue of missing persons, Lord Bach highlighted that there was a need for 
all partners, including Leicester City and Rutland, to work in partnership to address what 
had become a growing issue.  
 
The Board was informed that the Fire Service and Police in Coalville would amalgamate 
into a single building and would look for opportunities for joint working to deliver 
efficiencies.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update from the Police and Crime Commissioner be noted.  
 

24. Partner Change Update - Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
The Board considered a report from Matt Cane, Head of Community Safety at 
Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) which provided an update on the work of 
LFRS. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Details of the Braunstone Blues project were given and it was highlighted that the 
emphasis of the project was on enhancing the work already in place in an area. The 
Board recognised the effectiveness of the Braunstone Blues and acknowledged that 
there was a need to explore how that effectiveness was illustrated and success judged, 
to enable further roll-out in other areas.  
 
LFRS, along with partners, had put in place a range of support for young people including 
Cadet groups in Leicester City and Market Harborough, and the targeted youth course in 
North West Leicestershire. Funding had been provided by CSPs and the opportunity for 
further roll-out in other areas was highlighted should funding from the CSP become 
available.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report giving an update on the work of the Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Service be noted.  
 

25. Leicestershire Policing Priorities and Police Strategic Assessment.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Superintendent Shane O’Neill of Leicestershire 
Police which explained the Policing priorities for 2017/18. A copy of the presentation is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
It was explained to the Board that delivery plans would be put in place for the 4Ps – 
Pursue, Prevent, Protect and Prepare. The Board were assured that resources for day to 



 
 

 

6 

day operations would not be affected. Additionally, delivery plans were in place to 
address other areas of concern – knife crime, terrorism, violent crime. Officers would 
ensure that each plan linked to the strategic priorities to ensure a consistent delivery 
across the force. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the presentation on the policing priorities for 2017/18 be noted.  
 
 

26. LSCSB Update: Anti-Social Behaviour Case Management.  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Team 
Manager, which provided an update on the current and planned developments in the 
management of Anti-Social behaviour (ASB) across Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The comprehensive programme of ASB training for all front line neighbourhood policing 
teams, all local authorities across LLR and anyone managing ASB cases would begin 
imminently and would bring a consistent approach to the management of ASB across 
LLR, whilst still allowing for local variance. The Board were concerned that a too rigid 
approach would not enable good practice to shine through in particular areas.  
 
The Board were concerned that the appropriate tools were in place to enable the sharing 
of data between partners within the principles of the Data Protection Act. It was 
recognised that SENTINEL could be used more effectively and consistently to enable 
data sharing between partners.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update on the developments in the management of ASB be noted.  
 

27. LSCSB Update: Domestic Abuse.  
 
The Board considered the report from Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Team 
Manager, which provided an update on developments, challenges and opportunities 
regarding partnership domestic abuse and sexual violence projects and commissions. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board were concerned about how best to communicate to people the key messages 
regarding domestic abuse, especially to those with low literacy levels. It was noted that 
information needed to be distributed through a variety of places – e.g. places of worship, 
schools and doctors’ surgeries. The Board welcomed further information on how 
awareness could be raised of the issues related to domestic abuse.  
 
The Board noted that it was likely that different partners dealt with the same families and 
highlighted that it was vital to share information to ensure efficient service delivery. It was 
acknowledged that all agencies had a role in supporting people affected by domestic 
abuse and were required to cooperate across partnerships in the prevention of abuse.  
 
The Board were informed that the Specialist Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Service supported primary victims aged 13 and over. Regarding those under 13 years of 



 
 

 

7 

age, schools had a role in referring those of concern to social workers; Accident and 
Emergency Departments could also pass information on.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a. That the update on developments, challenges and opportunities regarding 
partnership domestic abuse and sexual violence projects and commissions be 
noted.  
 

b. The Community Safety Team Manager to present a report to the next meeting of 
the Board on how to raise awareness of domestic abuse issues. 

 
28. Other business.  

 
i) Drug and Alcohol Data 

 
Councillor Michael Rickman highlighted that he had had difficulty in obtaining data 
from Turning Point related to drug and alcohol misuse showing trends and 
comparisons; however, he had managed to source the data through the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). The Board noted that this raised the issue of 
monitoring carried out by the CCG.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Chris Thomas, Head of Service Early Help and Safer Communities at 
Leicestershire County Council, would speak with Public Health colleagues and 
would formally request the data from Turning Point for CSPs.  

 
ii) Community Safety Agreement 

 
Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County Council, 
explained that it was a statutory requirement for two tier local authorities to have a 
Community Safety Agreement and that she planned to draw up an agreement for 
Leicestershire. In order to inform the process, she asked all CSP managers to 
forward their Community Safety Strategy to her.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Community Safety Managers would send their CSP Community Safety 
Strategy to the Community Safety Manager at Leicestershire County Council.  

 
iii) Partnership Mapping 

 
Councillor Kevin Loydall asked whether a structure chart existed which explained 
the linkages between the different partnerships and their roles.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County Council would draw 
together a structure chart explaining the many partnerships and their role in 
community safety.  

 
 



 
 

 

8 

29. Dates of future meetings.  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Board were scheduled to take place at 10.00am 
on the following dates:  
 

 Friday 1 December 2017 

 Friday 23 March 2018 

 Friday 15 June 2018 

 Friday 28 September 2018 

 Friday 7 December 2018 
 
 
 
 
10.00 – 11.35am 
4 September 2017       CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


